



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 43591 of 2025

Ashutosh Bajpai

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Chandra Prakash Garg, Jitendra Singh,
Saurabh Chaturvedi, Sr. Advocate, Tej
Pratap Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Rajeev Trivedi

Court No. - 70

HON'BLE HARVIR SINGH, J.

1. Rejoinder affidavit filed on behalf of applicant in the Court today is taken on record.

2. Heard Sri G.S. Chaturvedi, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Sri Saurabh Chaturvedi, learned counsel for the applicant, Sri Rajeev Trivedi, learned counsel for the informant and learned A.G.A. for the State.

3. Learned counsel for the applicant has drawn the attention of the Court to page No. 105 of the paper book, wherein a report dated 2.9.2025 has been prepared under the signature of the then Joint Director Prosecution, Banda, wherein certain discrepancies have been noted prior to filing of the chargesheet in the case, hence the Investigating Officer is directed to clarify on three points referred to letter dated 2.9.2025 viz-a-viz prosecution shall also file an affidavit explaining as to how and under what circumstances the said report was prepared, i.e. Both Joint Director Prosecution and the I.O. of the case shall file their separate affidavits, clarifying their stand.

4. List this case as fresh on 5.5.2026.

(Harvir Singh,J.)

April 16, 2026
Faridul